

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff,

- against -

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States; LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General; TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State for Homeland Security; JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services; J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Eastern Regional Office of the Immigration and Naturalization Services; PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement; EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District and now District Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement; ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; and JOHN DOES 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents,

Defendants.

04-CV-0249-DGT-VVP

PLAINTIFF MAHER ARAR'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Barbara Olshansky
Jules Lobel
David Cole
Maria LaHood

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tele: (212) 614-6439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement 1

The Extraordinary Rendition of Maher Arar3

Day One of U.S. Detention4

Day Two of U.S. Detention5

Days 3 Through 8 of U.S. Detention6

Days 9 through 12 of U.S. Detention.....7

Syria’s Record of Torture 9

U.S. Rendition Practices and Syrian Cooperation9

Syrian Detention and Torture.....10

Canada Intervenes12

Syria Releases Mr. Arar Without Filing a Single Charge Against Him13

The Current Litigation13

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....14

 A. Neither 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Nor 8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) Bars Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Challenges to Defendants’ Unconstitutional Policies and Practices16

 B. 8 U.S.C. §§1252(b)(9) and (g) Do Not Bar Jurisdiction of Plaintiff’s Challenges to Defendants’ Unconstitutional Policies and Practices.....18

II. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY PRECLUDED A *BIVENS* CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DAMAGES, NOR DO ANY “SPECIAL FACTORS” BAR SUCH A CAUSE OF ACTION21

 A. No Satisfactory Alternative Remedy Exists22

 B. There Are No “Special Factors” Present Here.....23

III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT24

A. Defendants’ Alleged Complicity in Mr. Arar’s Torture and Prolonged Arbitrary Detention Without Charge Violates Clearly Established Substantive Due Process Rights	26
1. <i>Torture</i>	26
2. <i>Prolonged Arbitrary Detention</i>	28
3. <i>Interference With Access to Courts</i>	30
B. Mr. Arar is Protected by Substantive Due Process Despite His Status as An Unadmitted Alien.....	33
1. <i>Mr. Arar’s treatment in the United States violated due process</i>	33
2. <i>Mr. Arar’s treatment in Syria, because of U.S. complicity, violated due process.</i>	36
IV. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TVPA BY CONSPIRING WITH AND AIDING AND ABETTING SYRIAN OFFICIALS TO TORTURE MR. ARAR UNDER COLOR OF SYRIAN LAW	39
A. The Text and Legislative History of the TVPA Support Secondary Liability	40
1. <i>All the courts that have considered the question have found secondary liability under the TVPA.</i>	40
2. <i>The statutory language in Central Bank is distinguishable.</i>	41
B. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged The Existence of a Conspiracy to Commit Torture and That Defendants Aided and Abetted Torture	43
1. <i>Requirements for pleading a conspiracy to violate rights.</i>	43
2. <i>The Complaint adequately alleges secondary liability.</i>	45
a) <i>The Complaint properly alleges a conspiracy</i>	45
b) <i>The Complaint alleges aiding and abetting liability.</i>	48
C. Through Joint Action With Syrian Officials, Defendants Have Acted Under Color of Foreign Law for Purposes of the TVPA.....	50
1. <i>Defendants need not be foreign officials to act under color of foreign law.</i>	50
2. <i>Defendants’ status as U.S. officials does not prevent them from acting under color of foreign law for purposes of the TVPA.</i>	51

3. <i>Schneider failed to consider relevant authority establishing that federal officials can act under color of law of another government.</i>	53
V. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	54
A. Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiff’s Due Process Claims	54
B. Qualified Immunity is Not Available Under The TVPA	56
VI. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED PERSONAL PARTICIPATION BY THE VARIOUS DEFENDANTS	62
VII. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A POLITICAL QUESTION	68
A. Mr. Arar’s Claims Seek Vindication of His Personal Rights—Not Review of U.S. Foreign Policy	70
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Present A Political Question Under the <i>Baker v. Carr</i> Factors	72
VIII. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT, THOMPSON, AND MUELLER IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES.	75
A. Because This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Ashcroft and Mueller in Their Official Capacities, It Also Has Jurisdiction Over Them in Their Individual Capacities	76
B. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant Thompson Under N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 301 Because He Works in New York State.	78
C. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Ashcroft, Thompson and Mueller under the New York Long Arm Statute.	80
1. <i>Defendants Ashcroft, Thompson and Mueller Committed Tortious Acts Within New York Under N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(2).</i>	81
2. <i>Plaintiff Arar’s Causes of Action Arise from the Transaction of Business in New York by Defendants Under N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(1).</i>	85
3. <i>Defendants Ashcroft, Thompson and Mueller Committed Tortious Acts From Outside of the State Which Injured Mr. Arar In New York Under N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(3), and They Regularly Engaged In Persistent Courses of Conduct In New York.</i>	88
D. PLAINTIFF ARAR IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY.	90
IX. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF	93

CONCLUSION97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adelona v. Webster, 654 F. Supp. 968 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	76
Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	44, 50, 51
African Trade & Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis, 294 F.3d 355, 362 (2d Cir. 2002)	55, 58
Ali v. Ashcroft, F. Supp. 2d, No. Civ A. 04-1258 JDB, 2004 WL 2913175 (D.C.C. Dec. 16, 2004)	70
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	55, 57
Arellano v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	70
Arias-Agramonte v. Commissioner of INS No. 00 Civ. 2412, 2000 WL 1617999 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2000)	75
Arias-Agramonte, No. 00 Civ. 2412, 2000 WL 161799	86
Armstrong v. McAlpin, 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Ca., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	38
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	72, 73
Barbera v. Smith, 654 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), reversed on other grounds, 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987)	76, 86, 90
Barrett v. U.S., 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986)	32
Barrett v. USA, 646 F. Supp. 1345 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	84, 90
Beattie v. Boeing Co., 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
Bell v. City of Milwaukee, 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)	32
Beslic v. I.N.S., 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
Billings v. U.S., 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	23
Blackburn v. Goodwin, 608 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1979)	14

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	14
Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute, 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	42
Bolt Electric, Inc. v. City of N.Y., 53 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
Both United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	14
Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar, 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	32
Brousseau v. Haugen, 125 S. Ct. 596 (2004)	54
Brown v. United States, 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	24
Brown v. W. Conn. State Univ., 204 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D. Conn. 2002)	68
Bullard v. New York, 240 F. Supp.2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	44
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	14
Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios, 205 F. Supp. 2d. 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	41
Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	14
Canatella v. California, 304 F.3d 843 (9th Cir., 2002)	95
Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	22
Case v. Milewski, 327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003)	52
Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	31
Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	22
Ciambriello v. County of Nassau, 292 F.3d 307 (2nd Cir. 2002)	44, 51
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	94, 95
Clark v. U.S., 481 F. Supp. 1086 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	83, 88, 89, 90
Colon v. Coughlin, 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	62
Cong., 1st Sess., 1991 WL 258662 (Nov. 26, 1991)	40
Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	14

Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty, 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
Correa v. Thornburgh, 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	34
CT Chem. (USA), Inc. v. Horizons Intl., Inc., 106 F.R.D. 518 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	85
Cutco Indus., Inc. v. Naughton, 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986)	80, 81
Czerkies v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, 73 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	72
Delew v. Wagner, 143 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
DeMore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 S.Ct. 1708 (2003)	18
Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	51
Dept. of Economic Dev. v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 747 F. Supp. 922 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	91
Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin, 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	42
Dixon v. Mack, 507 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	82, 83
Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	52
Dupont, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	81
Dwares v. City of N. Y., 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
Eain v. Wilkes, 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981)	70
El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	92
Ex Parte Milligan, 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	24
Ex parte Yerger, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	18
Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 56
Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines, 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990)	91
First City, v. Rafidain Bank, 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	91
Fleming v. Page, 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850)	14
Flynn v. Shultz, 748 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1984)	70
Ford v. Surget, 97 U.S. 594 (1878)	23, 71

Foster v. Townsley, 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	28, 94
Freeland v. Williams, 131 U.S. 405 (1889)	71
Galgay v. Bulletin, 504 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1974)	81, 86
Gini, 40 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
Ginsburg v. Healey Car & Truck Leasing, Inc., 189 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
Green v. McCall, 710 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983)	76, 77, 78, 86
Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton, 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981)	76, 81, 82
Grove Press, Inc. v. CIA, 608 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1979)	76, 82
Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	38
Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	49
Hall v. Dworkin, 829 F. Supp. 1403 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	14
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	23, 37
Hampton v. Hanrahan, 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979)	52, 53
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	54, 56
Hayes v. Faulkner County, 388 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc., 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	45
Hemphill v. Schott, 141 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
Hernandez v. Goord, 312 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	45
Hewitt v. Helms, 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	14
Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	41, 61
Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	24
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	54, 55, 58
Humphries v. Various Fed. U.S. I.N.S. Employees, 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig., 265 F.Supp.2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14

In re Sunset Bay Associates, 944 F.2d 1503 (9th Cir. 1991)	48
In Re: Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig., 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)	74, 91
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	passim
International Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 2069 v. City of Sylacauga, 436 F. Supp. 482 (N.D. Ala. 1977)	32
Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. AT&T, 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	75
IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Herrmann, 9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
Jackson v. Statler Foundation, 496 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1973)	52, 53
Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	72
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	38, 39
Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School Dist., 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	55, 58
Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	18
Johnson, 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	50, 69, 73
Kinetic Instruments, Inc. v. Lares, 802 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	90
Kletschka v. Driver, 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	52, 53
Koohi v. U.S., 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	23, 71, 72
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	24
Kronisch v. United States, 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	87, 89, 93
Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	44
Lee v. Carlson, 645 F. Supp. 1430 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), aff'd, 812 F.2d 712 (1987)	76
Lehigh Valley Industries, Inc. v. Birenbaum, 527 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1975)	14
Leon v. Murphy, 988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
Lesavoy v. Lane, 304 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	44

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	31
Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	96
Linder v. Portocarrero, 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	69
Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	23, 71
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	93
Lynch v. Cannatella, 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	34
M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	31
Maleng v. Cook, 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	61
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	31
Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller, 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981)	74
Marsh v. Kitchen, 480 F.2d 1270 (2d Cir. 1973)	14
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co., et al, 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	93, 94
McBrearty v. Perryman, 212 F.3d 985 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Graphnet, Inc., 881 F. Supp. 126 (D. N.J. 1995)	42
McKenna v. Wright, 386 F.3d 432 (2d. Cir. 2004)	63
Meachum v. Fano, 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	35
Medina v. U.S., 92 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Va. 2000)	14
Mehinovic v. Vuckovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	41
Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc., 13 F. Supp. 2d 371 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	78
Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851)	23, 71
Mojica v. Reno, 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	75, 86
Nicaragua v. Reagan, 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	69
Nuankuo v. Reno, 828 F. Supp. 171 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	14
Nwanze v. Philip Morris Inc., 100 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	76
Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	35

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	91
O'Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	94
Palma v. Verdeyen, 676 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1982)	34
Pangburn v. Culbertson, 200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	45, 48
Pangilinan v. I.N.S., 796 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1986)	69
Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	71
Pennsylvania Ass'n. of Edwards Heirs v. Rightenour, 235 F.3d 839 (3d Cir. 2000)	42
Perez v. Reno, No. 97 Civ. 6712, 2000 WL 686369 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2000)	14
Perry v. Sheahan, 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000)	95
Peyton v. Rowe, 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	61
Phelps v. Kapnolas, 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
Poe v. Leonard, 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	54, 56
Pottinger v. Reno, 51 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 1999), aff'd, 242 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2000)	75
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 244 F. Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 41, 43	
Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) overruled on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	31
Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso County Cmty. Coll. Dist., 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)	62, 63
Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
Rasul v. Bush, 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	23, 37
Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	72
Reichenberg v. Nelson, 310 F. Supp. 248 (D. Neb. 1970)	73
Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	37
Reinbold v. Evers, 187 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 1999)	23
Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	20

Retail Software Services, Inc. v. Lashlee, 854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	77
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	14
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	26, 27, 28
Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	34
Rosales-Garcia v. Holland, 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)	34
Rousenville v. Zahl, 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994)	45
Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004)	14
Ryland v. Shapiro, 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
Sanchez-Cruz v. I.N.S., 255 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	54
Saye v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist., 785 F.2d 862 (10th Cir. 1986)	14
Schneider v. Kissinger, 310 F.Supp.2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004)	51, 53
Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	22
Scott v. Greenville County, 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)	14
Sharon v. Time Inc., 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	70
Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	35, 89
Small v. City of N.Y., 274 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
Snyder v. Com. Of Mass., 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	28
Solv-Ex Corp. v. Quillen, No. 96 civ. 6057, 1997 WL 452023 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1997)	81
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	28
Sparshott v. Feld Entm't, Inc. 89 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
Spear v. Town of W. Hartford, 954 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1992)	45
Stevenson, 877 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1989)	62
Stirling Homex Corp. v. Homasote Co., 437 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1971)	14

Sugrue v. Derwinski, 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
Swaby v. Ashcroft, 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	95, 96
Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	43, 44, 63
Tefel v. Reno, 180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999)	35
Torres-Aguilar v. I.N.S., 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	14
Toussie v. Powell, 323 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003)	44
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	14
U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	35
U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	37, 38, 96
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	55, 57
United States v. Maturo, 982 F.2d 57 (2nd Cir. 1992)	70
United States v. Montreal Trust Co., 358 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1966)	90
United States v. Pitre, 960 F.2d 1112	14
United States v. Price, 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	51
United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	24
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29, 30
United States v. Soto, 716 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1983)	45
Van Dinh v. Reno, 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999)	20, 22
Wahad v. F.B.I., 132 F.R.D. 17 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	76
Walker v. City of N.Y., 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
Walker v. Thompson, 288 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2002)	45
Ward v. Utah, 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir., 2003)	95
Whitney v. Robertson, 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	59
Wiwa, No. 96 Civ. 8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	40, 41

Wong v. Beebe, 2002 WL 31548486 (D. Or. Apr. 5, 2002)	62
Wong v. United States, 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Wong v. Warden, FCI Raybrook, 171 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
Wong Wing v. I.N.S., 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	28
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	75
Wright v. Smith, 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
Xi v. I.N.S., 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162, 178 (D. Mass. 1995)	61
Yesil v. Reno, 958 F. Supp. 828 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	86
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	24
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	29
STATE CASES	
ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Lennon, 377 N.Y.S.2d 362 (1975)	79
FCNB Spiegel Inc. v. Dimmick, 619 N.Y.S.2d 935 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1994)	78, 79
Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp., 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988)	80
Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reinecke, Inc., 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965)	80, 85
Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn, 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970)	80, 85
Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc., 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974)	91, 92
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2333	42, 43
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	59, 60
18 U.S.C. § 2441(a)	59
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	78

28 U.S.C. § 2201	93
42 U.S.C. § 1983	50, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1125(c)	16, 47, 65
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)	16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)	47, 65
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	37
H.R. Rep. 102-367	40, 50
S. Rep. No. 102-249	40, 50, 60, 61
STATE STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b(a)(2)	77
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 301	75, 79, 80
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211	92
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	68
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	14
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 208.20	47
8 C.F.R. § 235.8(b)	47, 65
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DAVID COLE, IN AID OF REMOVAL: DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON IMMIGRATION DETENTION, 51 EMORY L.J. 1003 (2002)	36
GERALD NEUMAN, STRANGERS TO THE CONSTITUTION: IMMIGRANTS, BORDERS AND FUNDAMENTAL LAW (1996)
